# CITY COUNCIL AGENDA ITEM

CITY OF SHORELINE, WASHINGTON

AGENDA TITLE:	Adoption of Resolution No. 392 Rejecting All Bids for the 15 <sup>th</sup> Avenue NE Pavement Preservation Project – NE 148 <sup>th</sup> Street to NE 155 <sup>th</sup> Street and Authorizing the Public Works Director to Make Further Calls for Bids in the Same Manner as the Original Call
DEPARTMENT:	Public Works
	Tricia Juhnke, City Engineer
ACTION:	Ordinance X_ Resolution Motion
	Discussion Public Hearing

## PROBLEM/ISSUE STATEMENT:

On June 29, 2016, the City opened bids for the 15<sup>th</sup> Avenue NE Pavement Preservation Project from NE 148 Street to NE 155 Street. Two bids were received. One bid was non-responsive and the second bid was substantially higher than the engineer's estimate. Proposed Resolution No. 392 rejects all bids and authorizes the Public Works Director to call for rebid in the same manner as the original call, pursuant to RCW 35.23.352.

#### **RESOURCE/FINANCIAL IMPACT:**

The cost for the City to rebid the project is significantly lower than the approximately \$199,000 difference between the second bid and the engineer's estimate.

## RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends that Council adopt Resolution No. 392 authorizing the City Manager to reject all bids for the 15<sup>th</sup> Avenue NE Pavement Preservation Project and authorizing the Public Works Director to call for rebid in the same manner as the original call.

#### BACKGROUND

On June 29, 2016, the City opened bids for the 15<sup>th</sup> Avenue NE Pavement Preservation from NE 148 Street to NE 155 Street project. Two bids were received. One bid was non-responsive and the other bid was approximately 59 percent higher than the engineer's estimate. Proposed Resolution No. 392 rejects all bids and authorizes the Public Works Director to call for rebid in the same manner as the original call, pursuant to RCW 35.23.352.

#### DISCUSSION

Two bids were received on June 29, 2016. The apparent low bidder was deemed nonresponsive bidder due to the bidder's failure to submit required documentation with its bid. The remaining bid was \$198,877 higher than the engineer's estimate. With such bid results, it would be advantageous for the City to reject both bids and call for a rebid of the project.

#### **RESOURCE/FINANCIAL IMPACT**

The cost for the City to rebid the project is significantly lower than the approximately \$199,000 difference between the second bid and the engineer's estimate.

#### RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends that Council adopt Resolution No. 392 authorizing the City Manager to reject all bids for the 15<sup>th</sup> Avenue NE Pavement Preservation Project and authorizing the Public Works Director to call for rebid in the same manner as the original call.

# **ATTACHMENTS**

Attachment A – Proposed Resolution No. 392

# ATTACHMENT A

#### **RESOLUTION NO. 392**

#### A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SHORELINE, WASHINGTON, REJECTING ALL BIDS FOR BID NUMBER 8491: 15<sup>TH</sup> AVENUE NE PAVEMENT PRESERVATION – NE 148<sup>TH</sup> STREET TO NE 155<sup>TH</sup> STREET

WHEREAS, the City of Shoreline has an identified capital improvement public works project for grinding and overlaying the asphalt pavement and constructing pedestrian improvements along 15<sup>th</sup> Avenue NE between NE 148<sup>th</sup> Street and NE 155<sup>th</sup> Street; and

WHEREAS, the City solicited sealed public bids for this capital improvement public works project, identified as Bid Number 8491; and

WHEREAS, on June 29, 2016, the bids were opened by the City; and

WHEREAS, of the two bids received, one bid was non-responsive and one bid substantially exceeded the engineer's estimate; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to RCW 35.23.352, the City Council may, by resolution, reject all bids and make further calls for bids in the same manner as the original call and

# NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SHORELINE, WASHINGTON, HEREBY RESOLVES:

All bids for Bid Number 8491: 15<sup>th</sup> Avenue NE Pavement Preservation – NE 148<sup>th</sup> Street to NE 155<sup>th</sup> Street Project are hereby rejected and that the Public Works Director is hereby authorized to make further calls for bids in the same manner as the original call for this project.

This Resolution shall take effect and be in full force immediately upon passage by the City Council.

#### ADOPTED BY THE CITY COUNCIL ON AUGUST 8, 2016.

Mayor Christopher Roberts

**ATTEST:** 

Jessica Simulcik Smith City Clerk